

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC04-1747

L.T.NO. 2D03-3123

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
Petitioner,

vs.

LISA M. ABRIL and ROBERTO ABRIL,  
Respondents.

\*\*\*\*\*  
ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN OPINION  
OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
\*\*\*\*\*

RESPONDENTS' AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF

DICK W. MOUNT, JR.  
Attorney for Respondents  
Florida Bar No. 0935913  
P. O. Box 182  
Minerva, Ohio 44657  
Telephone: (330)868-7747  
Fax: (330)868-0050  
E-Mail: mountlaw7@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
Florida Cases .....	iii
Florida Statutes.....	iii
Florida Rules.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	
Nature of the case.....	1
Course of the proceedings and disposition in the lower tribunals.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	
Standard of review .....	6
I. UNDER FLORIDA LAW, A COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION EXISTS FOR NEGLIGENT DISCLOSURE OF AN HIV TEST RESULT.....	7
II. EMOTIONAL DAMAGES ARE RECOVERABLE AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE IMPACT RULE WHERE, AS IN THIS CASE, THE DAMAGES RESULT FROM A BREACH OF THE PREVAILING STANDARDS OF CARE REGARDING THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF HIV TEST RESULTS.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

APPENDIX - Opinion of the Second District Court of Appeal and  
copy of Respondents Amended Complaint excluding  
its attached exhibits ..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

Cason v. Baskin, 155 Fla. 198, 20 So. 2d 243 (1944)..... 10

Kush v. Lloyd, 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)..... 9

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Brown, 66 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1953)... 9

Siegle v. Progressive Ins. Co., 819 So. 2d 732, 734-735 (Fla. 2002)... 6

FLORIDA STATUTES

§381.004..... 3, 4, 7, 8

§381.004 (1)..... 7

§768.28 (10) (a) Fla. Stat. (1996)..... 2

FLORIDA RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 (b)..... 12
